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"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any 

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain 

 

 
 

 
 

City Administrator Report to Mayor & City Council 
September 7, 2012, Edition No. 61 

 
 
 
REPORT:  
 
 
 

1. Goal Sessions:  City Staff will be meeting on September 10th to review the 
City’s Vision/Mission/Goals/Core Values.  The City Council work session will 
be held on Thursday, October 25th from 5:15 to 8:30 pm. 

2. CSO:  Please see the attached letter sent to EPA requesting a four year 
extension to our CSO consent decree.   

3. Downtown:  As noted earlier, attached is a copy of the flier that is to be sent 
out to the downtown area asking for their compliance with the law (nuisance, 
weeds, garbage, etc.).  We will provide residents/businesses one month to 
comply with the notice prior to doing individual notices and fines. 

4. ATE:  Please see the attached excel spreadsheet regarding ATE fines.  The 
City received a payment of $44,170 from GATSO today. Net of their fee, the 
City revenue is $29,077.   

5. EMS:  Our new 5th ambulance just shipped from Florida to Foster Coach in 
Illinois.  Staff with travel to Sterling on Tuesday for the Pre -Inspection.  The 
Plan would be to have the ambulance in Muscatine and operational in less 
than 2 weeks. Staff will let you know when it is placed in service. 

6. Rollback:   Per PFG (Financial Consultant) - Below are the 2012 Rollback 
estimates based off the reconciliation reports received from the Department 
of Revenue dated August 22.  Please remember that these are estimates and 
will change once the final reconciliation report is available.  Please use these 
for planning purposes only.  

Ag- 59.9328% 
Residential- 52.8176% 
Commercial- 100% 
Industrial- 100% 



MEMO
Payment  Current inc. Number

Date to MCA Current Cumulative Current Cumulative date from MCA Partials Cumulative Current Cumulative Canceled

7/7/2011 144                144                   15,990.00$      15,990.00$     8/12/2011
8/1/2011 417                561                   46,440             62,430.00     (July collections) 26                    26                  2,694.06$        2,694.06$      3
9/6/2011 364                925                   40,565             102,995.00   9/12/2011                (21 full or pd in full pmts)
10/4/2011 477                1,402               53,395             156,390.00   (Aug collections) 74                    100                7,438.75         10,132.81     9
10/31/2011 288                1,690               32,345             188,735.00   10/14/2011                (60 full or pd in full pmts)
11/23/2011 191                1,881               21,750             210,485.00   (Sept collections) 98                    198                9,682.38         19,815.19     1
12/30/2011 276                2,157               30,895             241,380.00   11/10/2011                (76 full or pd in full pmts)
1/26/2012 144                2,301               16,085             257,465.00   (Oct collections) 150                  348                13,938.33       33,753.52     12
2/27/2012 198                2,499               22,150             279,615.00   12/12/2011                (101 full or pd in full pmts)
3/30/2012 215                2,714               24,065             303,680.00   (Nov collections) 128                  476                10,224.38       43,977.90     1
4/26/2012 131                2,845               14,660             318,340.00   1/9/2012                (87 full or paid in full pmts)
5/31/2012 237                3,082               26,425             344,765.00   (Dec collections) 115                  591                8,945.93         52,923.83     1
6/28/2012 213                3,295               24,080             368,845.00   2/9/2012                (57 full or pd in full pmts)
7/30/2012 259                3,554               29,040             397,885.00   (Jan collections) 112                  703                9,725.62         62,649.45     0
8/30/2012 336                3,890               37,905             435,790.00                  (75 full or pd in full pmts)

GATSO Portion of  Collections 703                (12,879.00)      49,770.45    
 July‐Jan (477 tickets)
(Feb collections) 115                  818                10,182.02       59,952.47     1

               (93 full or pd in full pmts)
(Mar collections) 85                    903                7,449.22         67,401.69     0

               (63 full or pd in full pmts)
(Apr collections) 98                    1,001             8,054.93         75,456.62     2

               (65 full or pd in full pmts)
(May collections) 98                    1,099             7,988.47         83,445.09     3

               (65 full or pd in full pmts)
(Jun collections) 107                  1,206             8,403.18         91,848.27     1

               (68 full or pd in full pmts)
GATSO Portion of  Collections 1,206             (9,747.00)        82,101.27    
 Feb‐June (361 tickets)

Fiscal Year net total
(July collections) 110 1,316             8,892.61         90,993.88    

City of Muscatine
Automated Traffic Enforcement System

Summary of Tickets Forwarded to MCA Collection Service

Amount PaymentsNumber Number
Unpaid Amounts to MCA from GATSO MCA Collections



               (74 full or pd in full pmts)



Fiscal Year
GATSO Fee Net City Cumulative Cumulative

From To Amount Number ($27/pd ticket) Revenue Amount (City) Total (City)

FY 2010/2011

4/26/2011 5/10/2011 16,400.00$            218             5,886.00$             10,514.00$      10,514.00$    
5/11/2011 5/26/2011 59,225.00              779            21,033.00           38,192.00       48,706.00      
5/27/2011 6/10/2011 77,080.00              1,011         27,297.00           49,783.00       98,489.00      
6/11/2011 6/25/2011 73,115.00              945            25,515.00           47,600.00       146,089.00    
6/26/2011 6/30/2011 26,570.00              338            9,126.00             17,444.00       163,533.00    
  (Fiscal Yr‐End Cutoff)

Subtotal ‐ FY 2010/2011 252,390.00$          3,291         88,857.00$          163,533.00$   163,533.00$     

FY 2011/2012

7/1/2011 7/10/2011 31,790.00$            405             10,935.00$           20,855.00$      20,855.00$     184,388.00         
7/11/2011 7/26/2011 99,105.00              1,264         34,128.00           64,977.00       85,832.00       249,365.00       
7/27/2011 8/10/2011 82,675.00              1,065         28,755.00           53,920.00       139,752.00     303,285.00       
8/11/2011 8/26/2011 68,265.00              870            23,490.00           44,775.00       184,527.00     348,060.00       
8/27/2011 9/10/2011 51,010.00              642            17,334.00           33,676.00       218,203.00     381,736.00       
9/11/2011 9/26/2011 63,040.00              798            21,546.00           41,494.00       259,697.00     423,230.00       
9/27/2011 10/10/2011 39,675.00              496            13,392.00           26,283.00       285,980.00     449,513.00       
10/11/2011 10/27/2011 52,915.00              672            18,144.00           34,771.00       320,751.00     484,284.00       
10/28/2011 11/10/2011 34,910.00              446            12,042.00           22,868.00       343,619.00     507,152.00       
11/11/2011 11/25/2011 36,410.00              459            12,393.00           24,017.00       367,636.00     531,169.00       
11/26/2011 12/10/2011 31,235.00              400            10,800.00           20,435.00       388,071.00     551,604.00       
12/11/2011 12/27/2011 28,250.00              352            9,504.00             18,746.00       406,817.00     570,350.00       
12/28/2011 1/10/2012 37,060.00              478            12,906.00           24,154.00       430,971.00     594,504.00       
1/11/2012 1/26/2012 41,130.00              528            14,256.00           26,874.00       457,845.00     621,378.00       
1/27/2012 2/10/2012 37,225.00              481            12,987.00           24,238.00       482,083.00     645,616.00       
2/11/2012 2/24/2012 24,230.00              307            8,289.00             15,941.00       498,024.00     661,557.00       
2/25/2012 3/10/2012 27,120.00              347            9,369.00             17,751.00       515,775.00     679,308.00       
3/11/2012 3/26/2012 28,690.00              366            9,882.00             18,808.00       534,583.00     698,116.00       
3/27/2012 4/10/2012 26,460.00              342            9,234.00             17,226.00       551,809.00     715,342.00       
4/11/2012 4/25/2012 44,465.00              573            15,471.00           28,994.00       580,803.00     744,336.00       
4/26/2012 5/10/2012 34,050.00              434            11,718.00           22,332.00       603,135.00     766,668.00       
5/11/2012 5/26/2012 35,300.00              446            12,042.00           23,258.00       626,393.00     789,926.00       
5/27/2012 6/10/2012 31,130.00              403            10,881.00           20,249.00       646,642.00     810,175.00       
6/11/2012 6/25/2012 52,415.00              668            18,036.00           34,379.00       681,021.00     844,554.00       
6/26/2012 6/30/2012 20,765.00              267            7,209.00             13,556.00       694,577.00     858,110.00       
Total ‐ FY 2011/2012 1,059,320.00$      13,509       364,743.00$        694,577.00$   Fiscal Year total before

MCA collections

FY 2012/2013

7/1/2012 7/10/2012 40,360.00$            517             13,959.00$           26,401.00$      26,401.00$     1,048,044.00     
7/11/2012 7/26/2012 56,520.00              723            19,521.00           36,999.00       63,400.00       1,085,043.00   
7/27/2012 8/10/2012 52,805.00              668            18,036.00           34,769.00       98,169.00       1,119,812.00   
8/11/2012 8/26/2012 44,170.00              559            15,093.00           29,077.00       127,246.00     1,148,889.00   

CollectionsDate Range

Automated Traffic Enforcement System
Summary of Tickets Collected by GATSO

City of Muscatine



Total ‐ FY 2011/2012 193,855.00$          2,467         66,609.00$          127,246.00$   Fiscal Year total before
MCA collections

Total to Date 1,311,710.00$      16,800       453,600.00$        858,110.00$  



 
 
Garbage:  

 Garbage shall be placed in container for collection. (9-3-4) 
 

 Refuse containers shall be placed for City collection at or before 5:00 a.m. on collection days, but 
in no case, earlier than 4:00 p.m. the day before collection. (9-3-9(A)) 

 
 In the Downtown Central Commercial District, refuse containers shall be placed adjacent to and 

in back of the property abutting the alley. (9-3-9(B)). Containers are NOT to be placed in front of 
the buildings on the sidewalks. 

 
 At NO time should there be any garbage stored on any roof top area; garbage is picked up every 

day of the week in the Downtown Central Commercial District. 
 
Weeds: 

 Even though lawns are limited in the downtown area, weeds still grow in the alley areas, adjacent 
to buildings and even some of the roof top areas, these weeds MUST also be removed. (9-9- 
2(A)). 

 
Grills: 

 Grills are PROHIBITED on any of the downtown roof tops. Prohibited uses include, but are not 
limited to, all grills - gas, charcoal, and electric; smokers of any type; and items with open flames 
such as candles, incense, mosquito rings, etc. 

 
The Downtown buildings / rooftops (unless specifically designed for such use) are NOT designed 
for any use other than an emergency egress and should be limited as such.  

 
If these guidelines are not followed, a citation SHALL be issued to the tenant, property owner, or 
both. 
 
NOTE: These Code Requirements are ultimately the responsibility of the owner and as the owner; ALL 
steps should be taken to assist in compliance of these rules. 
 
Recycling:  

 All apartments in the downtown are invited to participate in the curbside recycling program. Each 
apartment is given an 18-gallon container to use.  
 

 Recycling collected is to be placed in larger containers that are placed in the alley. ONLY 
RECYCLING is allowed in the marked containers. No GARBAGE. 

 
 Recycling accepted includes: plastic food containers #1-7, newspaper, office paper, magazines, 

cardboard, tin and aluminum cans, and glass food jars.  All items must be rinsed of food residue. 
 
For more information on garbage and recycling services, nuisance abatement, or code compliance, 
contact the following:  
 

Garbage and Recycling 
Muscatine Recycling Center & 
Transfer Station  
Laura Liegois – Solid Waste 
Manager 
563-263-9689  
lliegois@muscatineiowa.gov  

Nuisance Abatement and Code 
Enforcement 
Community Development 
Stephanie Oien – Office 
Coordinator 
563-262-4141 
soien@muscatineiowa.gov 

City Administrator 
Muscatine City Hall 
563-264-1550 
gmandsager@muscatineiowa.gov 
 

LET’S ALL WORK TOGETHER TO KEEP MUSCATINE CLEAN, BEAUTIFUL, AND SAFE. 

Downtown 
GARBAGE & RECYCLING GUIDELINES 

WEED CONTROL REQUIREMENTS 
ROOF TOP USE 



UPCOMING PROJECTS 
 

LET’S KEEP MUSCATINE BEAUTIFUL! 
 
 

 
 

 City crews will begin sidewalk repairs in the Downtown Central Commercial District along parking 
meters and areas of varying elevation with potential tripping hazards. 

 

 The Parks and Recreation Department will begin replacing select trees and bushes this fall. 

 

EXAMPLES OF WHAT NOT TO DO: 

       
































